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2. Overview of COVID-19 situation in Vietham (1H-2021)

After the 2 long national holidays in 04/2021, community-spread infection started to escalate at unprecedented speed,
making some areas badly affected. Especially, the incident of Chinese expats coming back from China and got infected

with COVID-19 has caused a super wide spread with more than 3000 new cases within 1 month in Bac Giang alone,
The map of localities affected by Covid-

Location Number of cases Being treated Cured Deaths
- 19 in Vietnam 2021
Vietnam 9,565 5,874 3,636 55
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Source: B&Company's synthesis from data of John Hopkins Coronavirus Resource Center & Vietnam Ministry of Health
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Covid-19 information update (%)

TV & online newspaper are among top sources to find news about COVID-19, especially among the older group while social media is
more popular among the younger group. Maost people unintentionally see COVID-19 news on Facebook, Zalo or through WOM, but these

are not the popularly creditable sources that they actively use to keep updated.

Popular sources to get news about COVID-19
“l always actively search &

update information about Total (O/o) Age 16-29 (9/"0] Age 30-39 (%) Age =40 (%)
Covid-19" 100%= 315 100%=123 100%=129 100%=63
Total (%)

ctively use 0 61 | 75
100%= 315 TV “Often see 78 E 73 ——

Disagree/ S s e ===
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I s 8
Q10 : [SA] Does below statement apply to you? Choose the level of agreement with the statement.
Q6 : [MA] Which channel(s) you often hear/see news about Corona/2019-nCoV virus?
Q9 : [MA] Which channel you actively use to update for yourself about Corona virus? ?
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Impacts of COVID-19 on daily life

COVID-19 continues to impact badly in various aspects of life, especially on income, work/study., especially the younger
age group and the lower income. On the other hand, it also creates some optimistic effects, such as more time for
family and oneself, more attention on healthcare...

100% =

Hardly impact

Positive

Somewhat
negative

Very negative

Impacts of COVID-19 on daily life
(%, by age group & personal monthly income)

315 123
6 6
5 3

66

69

20 25

Total

29

129 63 258 57

4 7
13

74 70 68
68

19 20 19
11

39

Aged 16- Aged30- Aged >40 Monthly Monthly

Personal Personal
Income  Income

<15m. from 15m.

VND VND

Q17: [SA] How do you think Covid-19 is affecting your life?
Q.17.1: [FA] Please specify how it is affecting your life
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Top 5 impacts on daily life

Apr-2020 May 2021

Reduce income 44% | Reduce income 36%
Rec-lu_c.e entertainment, 41% Rer{u-c.e entertainment, 33%
activities activities

Lose job, unstable job 24% | Working time 15%
Delay study, ineffective 21% | Mess up daily life 10%
study

Affect work quality 8% Delay study, ineffective 7%

Other: affect personal plan,

increase price & expenses, fear,

have mare time for family &
oneself...

COPYRIGHT B&Company Co., Ltd. ALL-RIGHTS RESERVED.
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study

Other: affect personal plan,
increase price & expenses, fear.
Have more time for family &
oneself, put more attention on
healthcare and find out positive
point in their life
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Response strategy from Gov. & Organizations

98% people said that they follow guidelines from their organizations. As the outbreak escalated in May 2021, there
seems to be some doubt towards Gov.'s response plan with percentage of people think it is “very effective” dropped
from 69% to 35%. However, 96% still believe it is effective in general

Actions from schools/ organizations as response Public perception of Gov.’s Evaluate the level of effectiveness of key
strategy to COVID-19 (%) response strategy (%) actions by the Gow. (%)
100% =424 (Apr 2020) | 315 (May 2021) 100% =424 315 100% = 315
Cannot say/
Apr 2020 i
Make compulsory rules F;Y 8 Noeffect/ 3 | 4 | Flealth dECIara"_m and 30 ‘ 49 | 10 | 11 |
66 Low effect contact tracing
28 e e mmmm—_——— b ]
1 . . 1
Update guideline, 68 Quite effective ! Vaccination 18 | 34 | 25 | 23 | !
information 53 [ T S
61 Labor flexibility (day-
off, WFH) 5 | 42 | = [13]
Give day-off, allow 72 Cleaning & Disinfection
work/study from home | &9 \ work 29 | as | 14 | 12 |
Provide free medical a8 Very effective | 69 isolation of infected 32 ‘ 46 ‘ 11 | 11 |
items 62 patients
35 Healthcare 30 | 46 | 14 ‘10|
Take no particular action | 1
2 Public announcement 33 ‘ 47 | 10 ‘ 10 |
) I S L . o Apr-20 May-21 Totally Quite Mormal Need to
Most organizations have taken actions to prevent effective  effective improve

COVID-19 spread, especially during the
escalating phase. Work from home has become
more popular together with medical aid support

Among many actions by the Gov., vaccination work seems to be the
area that needs much more improvement

Q15 : [MA] How did your school/workplace order/did/prepare prevention action?
19: [SA] How do you evaluate the COVID-19 response plan of Vietham Gov. so far?

Q20: [SA] Evaluate the level of effectiveness of some actions from Gov.
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Future outlook

549% believe COVID-19 outbreak would end when 2021 is over, probably due to the fact that vaccination is
undergone. The older group seem to be more pessimistic that the pandemic might last longer

Until when do you think COVID-19 outbreak Perception of vaccination
would be over? (%, by age group) (%)
100%= 315 123 129 63 100%= 315
Others* 6 4 3 Don’t want to be
i 10 11 16 . 8
until 2023 | 11 vaccinated
10
End of 2022 | 13 16 14
. 16
Until 16 16 13
H1/2022 Want to be vaccinated a1
16 but dont know when
Until end of - 28 36
2021
27
Already been informed
, 2Uonztg 3 76 24 and waiting for my turn ;
14 .
Q3/ Already been vaccinated 4
Total 16-29 30-39 >40

*: More people in the above 40 aged group addressed the concern that it cannot be said clearly until when COVID-19 pandemic
would last, and believed it depends a lot on global situation and the speed of vaccination proagram in Vietnam

Q25: [SA] Until when do you think COVID-19 outbreak would be over?

Q24: [SA] Have you been vaccinated against Corona/2019-nCoV? 20
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